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STEP II – Asha-SV New Project Proposal Template

	Project Name: Vanavasi Ashram Trust
	Date Received: 

	Referred By: (Old Asha funded project)
	


	
	Project Contact Information
	Asha Contact

	Name
	
	

	Contact
	Dr. Appanu Nambiar
	Pankaj Gupta

	Address
	Vanavasi Ashram Trust

P.O. Periyar, Wayanad, Kerala
India 670644
	

	Phone(s)
	91-4935-260422 (school), 91-98-9447012733 (cell)
	

	Fax
	
	

	E-mail
	nambiar@vanavasiashrumtrust.org
	Pankaj@yogins.com


Part I: Information about your group/organization

Please feel free to attach any additional sheets and/or information such as brochures, press reports etc.
	1. Name of the group/organization requesting funds.

Vanavasi Ashram Trust

	2. When was the group established?

May 1997

	3. Briefly describe the motivation for starting this group.

For providing education and vocational training to the extremely backward tribal region of Periyar, District Wayanad in Kerala. 

	4. Name the key people running the organization and describe their background

Dr. Appanu Nambiar is the chairman of the trust and the founder of the school. He is retired Professor of Education.


	5. Briefly describe the aims of your group.

Wayanad, a district of Kerala, is considered the most backward district of Kerala. It is the district where backward tribals namely Paniya, Nayikar, Adiyar, Kuruma and Kurrichias are living. They are living with the means which they get from the forest. Some of them are employed in the nearby tea estates. Due to deforestration and settlement of non tribal people here, the tribals are in a critical position. Vanavasi Ashram trust was founded in 1996 by Dr.Appanu Nambiar a retired professor of education and registered on 15th of July 1997 with an objective of uplifting the tribals of Wayanad.
The system of education is almost 'Gurukula', were the students and teachers live together and share their experiences as in a family. The students, teachers and parents work together to grow vegetables, tapioca, banana and pulses. Students are taught stitching, tailoring, basket making, clay modelling, mat making, music, yoga and archery. Computer instruction has also recently started.

	6. Does your group have any religious or political affiliation? If yes, please describe the type of affiliation and the reason for it.

No

	7. What non education-related community development activities is your group involved in?

The school imparts vocational training to the students of the school.  This includes computer instruction, stitching, tailoring, basket making, clay modeling, mat making, music, yoga and archery. Students and teachers live together and grow vegetables, tapioca, banana, and pulses. These activities are extremely important to bring about any sort of change in the attitude of the parents of the students attending the school.

	8. Does your organization have FCRA (Foreign Contribution Regulation Act of 1976) clearance from the Indian government? This is required for you to receive foreign funds.  If yes, please provide FCRA details.  If no, have you applied for Prior Permission (one time acceptance of foreign funds)?  If yes, when was the application submitted?

Yes, ID 052980150, dated 15th January 2001


Part II: Details about your educational project/s

	1. List the school/s run by your group, and their locations. If you are requesting funds for only a few of several schools, please specify which one/s.

Only one school

	2. Who owns the school legally?  Is it the organization or trustees or an individual.  Please provide details
The school is owned by the trust. Dr. Nambiar is the chairman of the trust,  and a secondary school teacher, Mr. A. Ramachandran is the secretary. The trust also has three tribal chieftains as members. Other trust members are one medical practitioner and a lady social worker. 

	3. Location of school/s        FORMCHECKBOX 
 Urban        FORMCHECKBOX 
 Rural        FORMCHECKBOX 
 Other Tribal

	4. Specify the type of education provided (e.g. basic literacy, vocational training etc.).

Both basic education (standard 1st to 10th) and vocational training. Please see answer to question#7 in Part 1.

	5. Please tell us about your teaching techniques (conventional vs. alternative).

Teaching is conventional, with the syllabus being the standard Govt of Kerala’s. However, teaching techniques also include alternative means as implied by the numerous vocational training activities of computer instruction, stitching, tailoring, basket making, clay modeling, mat making, music, yoga and archery. Also, students and teachers together live in the school premises and also grow food for their own consumption.

	6. What is the literacy rate in your local community?  Please give a breakdown between boys and girls if possible.

Literacy rate is extremely low. Figures are not known, but this is an extremely backward tribal community. 

	7. Describe the socio-economic background of the children and their parents (e.g. education, occupational). If any of your students are employed, please tell us about that as well.

The tribals (and their children) are sometimes employed by the nearby tea estates. Others do nothing and sustain themselves from the forest. 

	8. What is the admission criteria for the students to join your school? Have you ever turned away students? If so, why? How many children attend your school currently? How many teachers do you have? How many full time students? How many part time teachers? How much is the fees? Is there an admission one time fee?Do you have parent teacher meetings (parent involvement)?

Tribal parents do not want to send their children to school. 99% of the parents are alcoholic and would rather have their children working in tea gardens and estates. Children also do not mind that as they can use some of that income for personal luxuries. So, every new year, Dr. Nambiar and his staff have to go and fetch children. Because of lack of funds, they sometimes fetch fewer than they would like to have in the school.

Currently, there are 228 students (173 boys, 105 girls). There are 13 teachers. All are qualified with a degree in their subject and teachers training degree (BSC/BA + Bed). It is very difficult to get Science and English teachers, as they demand higher salaries. There is no fee, and sometimes, parents are called for parent-teacher meetings.

	9. In addition to education, does your group provide any other services to the children in your schools (e.g. food, health care, clothing, etc.)?

Yes, everything. All living and food expenses are taken care of.

	10. How do you perceive that education will improve the lives of the children in your village? 

There is already a big change coming in the lives of children and of the community. The attitudes are also changing, though gradually. At one time, there were 502 students in the school (but they could not be sustained because of lack of funds).

	11. Does your school have:

Its own building(s):
X FORMCHECKBOX 
 Yes        FORMCHECKBOX 
 No       Number      
Number and type of classrooms (e.g. Pukka):      



Yes  No


Yes  No


Yes  No
Toilets

X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Playground
X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Toys

X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Chairs & Tables
X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Blackboard
X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Library
            X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Drinking water
X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Electricity
 FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Computers
X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 

Laboratory

X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 


   Teaching aids (e.g. books/slates)
X FORMCHECKBOX 
    FORMCHECKBOX 


	12. What is the age group of the children currently enrolled in your school(s)?

From 5-18

	13. How many staff are employed at your schools?

Teachers
13       
Minimum Qualifications BA/Bsc
Other staff
 2             

	14. Average distance the children travel to attend your school        (children live in hostels)

	15. Please answer this if your school has existed for atleast 5 years. How many children have gone through your program in the past five years and what are they doing currently? Please tell us about their future education possibilities. How would you visualize their future employment possibilities?

119, 213, 311, 402, 278, 228 (now). The school started with 41 students in 1997.
Future education possibilities is higher education in the far off schools. 

	16. Do you help your students with their future education efforts after they have completed school? If so please describe your efforts.

Yes, the school started 9th and 10th classes recently (in fact using funds provided by Asha’s WAH program). Before that, the school was only up to 8th standard. 

	17. Do the students who have studies or graduated get involved in the school afterwards and help the next batch?

Yes,  three outgoing class Xth students have agreed to help out (2 in teaching and 1 has become the warden)

	18. Are there any other schools (Kindergarten/Balwadi, Elementary school, High school) in the area? If so, please list the schools and the range of classes each of them offers.

There is an elementary school with in  five kilometres. The secondary school is 20 kms away. Tribal students have no interest to go school at all. The parents take them some times only to receive the lumpsum grant sanctioned by the govt. Then most of the parents will take them next year. Govt.school staff also take no interest to get them school. Most of them are from outside district Govt.says no fund to open school. Dr. Nambiar requested the department to take over his school. But they say they can not because of lack of funds. 


	19. Is your program different from that provided at these schools? Please explain.

Yes, see above answer to #18. 

	20. Why are the children in your school/s not attending government/other schools in the local area?

Tribal children have no interest in attending school (see above in answer to #18)

	21. Do you try to involve the parents of the children in the running of the school (e.g. in setting the syllabus etc.)? Please specify.

Syllabus is Kerala Govt’s syllabus. Parents are illiterate and are not typically involved.

	22. What are your expansion plans for the future (e.g. adding more classes or schools)? How do you see your school impacting the village five years from now?

The vision is to enroll all the tribal children and keep them till they pass matriculation level and also arrange their higher studies. The trust also wants to give them vocational training to enable them to find employment. 

	23. Any additional details you would like to provide to us.

Using Asha funds, the school started 9th and 10th classes. For the 1st batch of 10th class, 27 students appeared in the state-wide matriculation exam, and 16 passed. This is a tremendous result. Also, those who failed were because of English or Science as teachers are hard to find in these areas as they demand much higher salaries. In the most recent year (results of which came in 2006), 20 children appeared in SSLC of which 18 passed (86% pass rate, as compared to 43% state average!).


24. If possible, please provide us with the contact information of two individuals from your community (not related to the school) who can describe the impact of your program.

	1.        Name
	
	
	2.       Name
	

	Address
	
	
	Address
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	

	Phone
	
	
	Phone
	


25. Asha for Education requires reports from its projects every six months to continue funding. Please provide the contact information for the person from your group who will be responsible for these reports.

	Name
	Dr. Nambiar

	Address
	Vanavasi Ashram Trust

P.O. Periyar, Wayanad, Kerala

India 670644

	
	

	Phone
	91-4935-260422 (school), 91-98-9447012733 (cell)


Part III: Financial Details


Please feel free to attach any information such as annual reports, budgets etc.
	1. What sources fund your group’s activities at present? List the sources and the current and future funding from each of them. If these funds are meant for a specific part of your group’s activities, please describe those restrictions.

Primary funds come from support by the Department of Tribal Affairs in the Central govt in Delhi. However, they are the cause of a lot of hardship as they are often late (by more than 1 year) and do not give sufficient amount (they give only for 207 students). For example, last year, they gave about Rs 18 lakhs but the amount spent was more than Rs 22 lakhs. The rest is made up by donations from organizations such as Asha and private donors. Because Govt support is often late, they take loans and then repay when the govt funding finally comes along. Govt support is very very uncertain. 



2. Please provide us with details of your projected budget for the next 3 years:

	Year(s)
	Recurring costs
	Fixed costs

	2006-07
	Total Rs 15-25 lakhs (really depends on the number of students that can be supported based on availability of funds)
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	


3. Salary expenditure details:

	
	Number
	Salary Range

	Teachers
	13
	Rs 3000/month

	Paid Staff
	1-2
	Rs 2500/month total

	Volunteer Staff
	
	


	4. Please provide details of the fixed costs of your school/s for the next three years.




5. What amount are you requesting from Asha, and for what specific purpose?

	Line Item
	Amount
	One time / Annual

	Per child: Rs 500x10 months (food), 750 (uniform), 500 (study materials), 2500 (teacher), 150 (excursion), 100 (sports), 200 (bath items), 600 (bedding).
	Rs 9750/child x 200 students
	Annual

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	TOTAL
	Rs 19,50,000
	

	
	
	


IMPORTANT: For Asha-SV Use Only

To be filled by project steward:

1. What parts of the above budget was approved? 

	Line Item
	Amount
	One time / Annual

	It was decided that Rs 9000/student may be sufficient to get by. Plus, the funding was approved for 175 students given that there was hope for local donations as well. 
	9000 * 175 = 15,75,000
	Annual

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	15,75,000
	


2. What is the total amount approved in US dollars ($), and for what time period?

	Year
	Amount

	2007-07
	Rs 15,75,000 ($35,000)

	
	

	
	

	
	

	
	


	3. Please list out the first year’s goals of this funding  (ie. what are the metrics by which we will measure the progress of this project? Please try as much as possible to list out objective things that can be measured.)

1. Support of at least 175 and potentially 200 students throughout the year.
2. Some progress in identifying institutions (including possibly Govt) that could take-up the school on a long term basis.




Netika Raval
Asha-SV Confidential
13 of 12
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